Exchange differences are recognised in the statement of comprehensive income in the period in which they arise.

A sensitivity analysis has been performed on the impact of a 10% appreciation/depreciation of the NZ dollar relative to unhedged foreign
currency financial instruments.

Net Surplus Equity

Increase (Decrease) Increase (Decrease)

10% (10%) 10% (10%)

2018 (582,182) 711,556 (582,182) 711,556

2017 (474,518) 579,966 (474,518) 579,966

Interest rate risk

The Society invests in both fixed and variable rate financial instruments. There is a risk that any movement in interest rates can have an
effect on the profitability and cash flows of the Society. The Society maintains a spread of investment types to mitigate this risk. The
Society’s revenue from investments in the short term is susceptible to changes in interest rates.

However, as the majority of investments are fixed rate term deposits, bonds and capital notes and these investments are generally held
until maturity, this exposure is mitigated.

At reporting date, if interest rates had been 100 basis points higher or lower with all other variables held constant, net surplus and equity
would have been affected as follows:

Net Surplus Equity

Increase (Decrease) Increase (Decrease)

1% (1%) 1% (1%)

2018 (2,805,084) 2,805,084 (2,805,084) 2,805,084

2017 (2,830,732) 2,830,732 (2,830,732) 2,830,732

23 RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

27

ANNUAL REPORT 2018

Financial Statements (continued)

Union Medical Benefits Society Limited
Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 30 June  2018

Fair values

The estimated fair values of the Society’s financial instruments are considered to be materially the same as their carrying amounts as
disclosed in the statement of financial position.
Capital risk management

The Society’s policy is to maintain a strong equity base so as to maintain Members’, creditor and market confidence.  The solvency capital
that the Society is required to maintain is the minimum solvency capital amount calculated, in accordance with the solvency standard. The